represents a decrease of approximately 5.2% as compared to the 2015 Interim NAV
per Share of approximately HK$2.13 as at 30 June 2015. However, the Reassessed
NAV per Share of approximately HK$1.89 immediately after Closing represents
a premium of approximately 31.3% over the Reassessed NAV per Share as at 30
June 2015 of approximately HK$1.44. As commented above, we believe that the
Reassessed NAV comparison is the more relevant one for Shareholders to consider.

9. Whitewash Waiver – dilution effects on shareholding

The following table summarises the effect of the Subscriptions on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon Closing, assuming that there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the
Subscription Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and Closing. Further details
on the effect of the Subscriptions on the shareholding structure are set out in the
section headed “Effect on shareholding structure of the Company” in the “Letter
from the Board” contained in the Circular.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Gainhigh Holdings Limited 229,180,726 50.17 229,180,726 9.55

Mr. Brett McGonegal 10,410,914 2.28 10,410,914 0.43

Concert Group — — 1,342,976,000 55.97

Sub-total 239,591,640 52.45 1,582,567,640 65.95

Public Shareholders
Gentle Bright — — 167,872,000 7.00
Violet Passion — — 167,872,000 7.00
Harbour Yields — — 155,882,000 6.50
Chosen Global — — 107,918,000 4.50
Shaw David Elliot 31,584,000 6.91 31,584,000 1.31
Other public Shareholders 185,640,754 40.64 185,640,754 7.74

Sub-total 217,224,754 47.55 816,768,754 34.05

Total 456,816,394 100.00 2,399,336,394 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 74 —

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would
be reduced from 47.55% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 9.05%
immediately after completion of the Subscriptions.

There will be substantial dilution to the shareholding interest of the existing public
Shareholders as a result of the Subscriptions. However, having taken into account
(i) the benefits to be derived by the Group from the Subscriptions as set out in the
section headed “Background to and reasons for the Subscriptions” above; (ii) that